
LAWS OF WISCONSIN-Crr. 533-534 96;1 

No. 305, S.] [Published August 20, 1945. 

CHAPTER 533. 

AN ACT to create 20.69 of the statutes, rclating' to the board of 
county judges, and making a.n appropriation. 

The l'Bol'le of the s,tate of Wisconsin,"ep"esented in senate and 

assembly, do enaot as follows: 
20.69· of the statutes is created to read: 

20.69 BOARD OF COUNTY JUDGES. There is appropriated from 
the general fund to the board of county- judges, annually, be.' 
g'inning July 1, 1945, the sum of $500 for the execution of its 
functions under sections 253.30 and 253.31. 

Approved August 17, 1945. 

No. 313, S.] . [Published August 20, 1945. 

CHAPTER 534. 

AN ACT to amend 296.07 of the statutes, relating to the sale of 
real estate or minors and incompetents. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, "epresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

296.07 of the ;tatutes is amended to read: 
296.07 'rhe application for such disposition must be made to 

the yil'cuit or county court of the, county in which such real 
estate 01' some part thereof is situated 01' to the presiding judge 
of either court, 01' to the c01('nty cow,t Of presicling judge thereof 
of the CO'lt1l-ty in which the gene1'Cil g'lla1'dia1~ fm' s'ltch mino'r Of in-

, competent pC1'son has be,en appoin.ted, by petition of the general 
guardian of the minor 01'- of such ~ncampetent person or by any 
relative 01' other person in behalf of either. Such petition must 
be verified and must set forth the facts which would authorize 
the selling, mortgaging aI' leasing of sueh real estate ,or some part 
thereof for one or ]l1ore of the reasons set forth in section 
296.06 * '.' ., Whenever the "001 estate sold or some part 
the}'eof is sitnatecl in a oo"nty oth." than that in whioh the p"o­
ceeding is taken, a cedified copy of the O1'de}' oonfi,'ming the sale 
containing ,the name of the p'lwchase1', the selling p1'iceJ and 'a 
desC1'iption of the P},OP01'ty sold shall be "eco,'ded in the office of 
the ,'egiste,'of deeds of the C01t"ty in whioh s"ch real estate or 
any lJa1't thm'cof 1:S situ-a led. lVhen said- rninm' or incompetent 
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l)erson has (t,genC't'al gttal'(Ua1t and the application ts' to art-y C01(.1't 

othe'!' than the CO'lwt in 'lvhich s'uch gene1'al g'lta1'(Uan was (1)­

pointed, notice of hea.'·'ing of saiel aPl)Ucation shaU be given by 
,nailing a copy of sItch notice to the J1tdge of the con1'/ that ap­
pointed s'uch gencntl g'1ta1'dia.nJ and also to the genc1'(tl g1uH'dian, 
"nless he is the petitioner, 'at least 10 days befm'e the date of the" 
hea1'1:ng. \ 

Approveel August 17, 1945. 

No. 319, S.] [Published August 20, 1945. 

CHAPTER 535. 

AN ACT to create 325.34 of the statutes, relating to the impeach­
ment of hostile witnesses in criplinal actions. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented ;n senate and 
(l.ssmnbly, do enact ((,s follows: 

325.34 of the statntes is created to, read: 
325.34 HOSTILE WITNESS, IN CRIMINAL CARES. Where testi­

mony of' a. witness O~l the trial hI 'a. 'criminal action is inconsistent 
with a statement previously made by him anc1l'cdllCec1 to writing 
and approved by him or taken by a phonographic reporter, he 
may, in the discretion of the court, be regarded as a hostile 
witness and examined as an adverse witness, and the party pro­
ducing him may 'impeach him by evidence. of such pl'ior 'contra-
dictory statement. ' 

Approved August 17, 1945. 

N<). 320, S.] [Published August 20, 1945. 

CHAPTER 536. 

AN ACT to create 324.351 of the statutes, relating to the citation 
of executors, a(bniI~istrators, guardians and trnstees, and pro­
viding a penalty. 

Tlte people of the state of fIT,:scons;n, "epresenteel in senate and 
assmnbly, do en-act as follows: 

324.851 of. the statntes is created to read: 
324.351 li"'An .. uRE OF. EXECUTOR, ADMINISTRATOR, GUARDIAN OR 

TRUSTEE TO FILE ACCOUNT. If any executor, administrator, 


